
Deeision No. 59182 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMKrSSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FLOYD W. BIGGINS, 

Complainant, 

v!:. 

PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND '!ELEGR.~.PH CO., 
3. eo~rat1on) 

Dcfenc:lsnt. 

Case No. 6335 

F10[d w. Bi~gins, in proprin persons. 
tawer) Ferx Oa11, by A. J. Krappman) Jr., 

for ~fendant. 

OPINION .... _-----

By the complaint herein, filed on A~gust l4, 1959, complain­

ant alleges that he resides at l1758 Wilmington Avenue, Los ~~eles, 

California; that prior to July 24, 1959, the tclepho~e of complain­

ant wss removed from said address by the Los Angeles Police Depa~~­

m~~t; that ~~ telephone was allegedly removed because of illegal 

'UZc by a tenant of complainant; that complainant has never authorized 

any person to use the telephone for illegal purposes; that the tele­

?ho~e is necessary to complainant; and that he desires that the tele­

phone service be reinstalled. 

On A~gust 25. 1959. by Doc~&~on No. 5S9~3. ~ C4se No. 6335. 

the Commission ordered that the telephone service be restorad to 
complainant pending a hearing on the complaint. 
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On September 4, 1959, the telephone company filed an an­

swer, the principal allegation of which was that the telephone com­

pany, pursuant to Decision No. 414lS, dated April 6, 1948, in Case 

No'. 4930 (47 Cs.l. P.u.c. 853), 0:1 or about July 28, 1959, had :eeson­

able ca~e to believe thet the telephone service furnished to com­

plainant under number LOrain 4-4893, at 11758 Wilmington Avenue, !..os 

Angeles, California, w~ being or was to be used as an ~nstrumental­

ity directly or indirectly to vio:;"~~e or to aie and abet the viola­

tion of the l.:;:.w, and !:b.at, having s'Uca reasonable cause, defendant 

was requi:ed to disconnect the service purS\tant to this Commission's 

Decision No. 41415, supra. 

A public hearing on the complaint was held before Ex~ner 

K~nt C. Rogers in Los Angeles on September 28, 1959. 

The complainant testified that he owns the premises at 

11758 Wilmington Avenue; that on or about July 22, 1959, he came 

home £~m work and fo~d the c100rc broken Qd the telephone and other 

pa=apae:n~lia removed f~om the premises; that subsequently he found 

that a man whom be had permitted to stay in the apartment had beer. 

arrested on the premises for boo~aking; that he never-permitted 

anyone to use the telephone for illegal purposes; sod that he de­

sires that the telephone be reins~alled as he needs it. 

Exhibit No. 1 is a copy of a letter fro~ the Vice Detail 

of t~e Sheriff's Office of Los Angeles County to :he defendant, ad­

vising the defendant that on July 22, 1959, complainant's telephone 

~dar number LOrain 4-4893 was be~ng used for the purposes of dis­

semi:1~ting horse racing information which was being ~cd in connec­

tic~ with bookmaking in violation of Section 337a of the Pen~l Code; 
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that the telephone bad been confiscated and requesting that the 

defendant disconnect the services. This letter was :e~eived by the 

defendant on July 28, 1959. Service was disconnected pursuant 

thereto on A~~t 14, 1959, and reconnected pursuant to this Com­

mission's Decision No. 58913, suprn, on A'~~t 28, 1959. 

The position of the telephone company was that it had 

ected with re~onable caU$e as that te~ is used i~ Decisioc 

No. 41415, supra, in disconnecting the se:vice inasmuch as it ~'lad 

:~ceived the letter designated as Exhibit No.1. 

After full consideration of this record, we find that 

tae telephone company's action was basccl upon reasonable ca~e as 

that term is usee in Decision No. 41415, supra. We. further find 

that the evidence fails to show that the complainant's telephone 

was usee as an inst:umcntality to viol~te or to aid and abet the 

viols'/;ion of the law. Complainant: is, therefore, entitled to tele­

phone service. 

The complaint of Floyd W. Biggins against The ?acific 

~elepho~e and Telegraph Company, a corporation, having bee~ filed, 

a public h~sring having been held thereon, the Commission being 

fully ~dvised in the premises and basing its decision upon the evi­

cence of record and the findings herein, 

IT IS ORDERED that the order of the Commission in Decision 

r;o II 58913, dated August 25) 1959, tempora::ily restoring telephone 
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service to the complainant, be made pe~ent, such installation 

being subject to all duly authorized rules and regulations of the 

telephone company and to the existing applicable law. 

The effective date of this ¢rder shall be five days after 

the date hereof. _".~ 
V) J1 ~ 

Dated at S:lJl Franc.1SCo , this __ .;;;c7'-~v __ _ 

day of ___ ....;{20;;;;. .. _~-...;-;tEt;...w;;,;..~'tJ-.;rr/~ ____ , 1959. 

COln:t11!l 0 1 onor .... ~~.:r.~!:~ .. 9.: •• !~£!~2.~~,. b&1tlg 
n~cos~~r~ly ~b~ont. did not ~~rtici~ato 
1n tho dis~osition of tb~~~roccoding. 
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